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GOBI SUBARU FORESTER GEN 4 REAR DOOR LADDER
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
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G OBI Intelligent Designs 2000 Corp.

RAGCKS Denver, Colorado 80211

wuw. GOBIRACKS.com
GENUINE ACCESSORIES

GOBI SUBARU FORESTER GEN 4 REAR DOOR LADDER
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Cuddelines:

When using Load Carriers and A ccessories, the user tust understand the precautions. The points listed below
will aszist you in vsing the rack feartier aystem and will encourage safety.

* For quality fits and safty, use only the recommended rack or accessory. Do not assume an accessory will fit,
always check with dealer when obtaining new accessories. Use only approved accessories on load cartiers.
Using other brands will woid wour watrenty.

# Mlake sure all knobs, bolts, screws, straps, and locks are firmly attached, tightened and locked before every trip.
Ernobs, bolts, screws, straps, and locks must be periodically inspected for signs of wear, corrosion, and fatigue.
Check your load at stops during the trip to insure continued fastening security.

# Checklocal and state laws gowverning projection of objects bevound the width of a wehicle. Be awave of the
width and height of your cargo since low clearance branches, bridges, and parking garages can affect the load
&1 cargo will affect the wehdcle's deiving behavior. Newver diive with any lock, ktiow, of rack it an open o
urdocked position.  Alllong loads such as, but not limdted to sailboards, sufhoards, kayaks, canoes, and
lumiber must be tied down front and rear to the bumpers or tow hooks, of the weldcle.

# Remowe your rack accessoties when they are not in usge, before intering car washes, priot to taking in your
wehicle for service, and whenever clearance may be an issue.

# Alllocks moast be turned and moved periodically to insure smooth operation. Use graphite or similar deyr
lubricant to help this. Locks are designed to deter vandalism and theft. Remowe waluable gear if your
wvehdcle is unattended for an extended period. Place at least otie key it the glove compartment.

* For safety to wour vehicle and rack systeny obey all posted speed limits and traffic cautions. Adapt your
speed to the conditions of the road and the load beitiz catried.

# Do ot use load carriers and accessories for putposes other than those for which they were designed. Do not
exceed theit catrying capacity.

+ Consult with your dealer if you have any questions regarding the operations and limdts of this product.
Review all instractions carefilly.

- READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY BEFORE STARTING-

CAUTION: USE ANTI-SEIZE LUBRICANT ON ALL SCREWS
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G OBI Intelligent Designs 2000 Corp.

RAGCKS Denver, Colorado 80211

wuw. GOBIRACKS.com
GENUINE ACCESSORIES

GOBI SUBARU FORESTER GEN 4 REAR DOOR LADDER
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Inclhided in kit

Letter Description Locaton | Quantity
A GOBI SUBARU FORESTER 4th GEN REAR DOORLADDER | Mainbox 1
B CLAMP & PINCH PLATE fff‘ff;i 1
s L ADDER HANGER PLATE fé‘fff;i 1
D LADDER STAND OFF PLATE BAG #1 1

GOBILADDERE MOUNTING HARDWAERE
CONTENTS: 2-3/168" Stainless nuts
3/16" Stainless lock washers
3/8" Stainless Flat washers
316 Allen wrench
178" Allen wrench
E 1- Pack anfi-seize lubnicant

BAG #1 1
2- 516 x 1" Button head screw S5 | Pre-assemblad
3/16"  Flat washer 55 tc bottom

2"— £
256"  Lock washer 58 oL erd

4 10-32 Fender washer 35 Attached to
21032 Nylock nut S5 plataD
6- 174" Black niylon flat washer

Pinch Plate (2) D

CAUTION: USE ANTI-SEIZF LUBRICANT ON ALL SCREWS
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G OBI Intelligent Designs 2000 Corp.

RS Denver, Colorado 80211
ik wuw. GOBIRACKS.com
GENUINE ACCESSORIES

GOBI SUBARU FORESTER GEN 4 REAR DOOR LADDER
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Fig. 1

Use a tape measure and

mark with masking tape

8" from the outer edge

of the vehicle's top

rear driver side corner
R e just above the rear door

N - Door L Gate| l1ft gate as shown.
PN AR

Hanger plate in foll contact
with rear door upper lip

Fig. 2

Install ladder hanger plate
(B) with the left side of the
plate in line with the masking
tape marker as shown. Pull
back with force on the
hanger plate in the direction
of arrow (B1), so that hook
end of the hanger plate
makes full contact with the
rear door upper lip. Hold in
place temporarily with
masking tape as shown.

Align with tape matker

I MMasking tape marker I
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GENUINE ACCESSORIES

GOBI SUBARU FORESTER GEN 4 REAR DOOR LADDER
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Fig. 3

Place ladder onto
hanger plate as shown
and allow to hang
down.

- “ R Fic.d
P g Jix Make certain the ladder is
' = 4] hanging vertically true then

place a masking tape marker
to the lower left side of the
ladder as shown.
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GOBI SUBARU FORESTER GEN 4 REAR DOOR LADDER
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Clzan with aleshol Fig. 5

NPT,

Dlasking tape
matker

Miasking tape

marker == 1
‘Mw

Carefully remove ladder from the rear door, then lift up rear door lift gate as shown in Fig. 5 and Fig. 6.
Clean area (D)) directly where pinch plate (2) will be located and also on the outside of the door where the
ladder will be located with denatired alcohol shown in Fig. 5 and Fig. 6.  Remove pinch plate (2) located in
clamp (B) shown on page 3 of your hardware kit. Peel off the red protective film on the double back tape
and install pinch plate (2) as shown in Fig. 6.

Hanger plate in full contact

with rear door upper lip

T 5 —
BN Clean with alcoholll =

Remove hanger plate and clean the area where the hanger plate was seated with denatured alcohol, shown in
Fig.7. Peel off the double back tape protective film from under the hanger plate and install in line with the
masking tape marker as before, shown in Fig. 7 and Fig. 8 Make certain to pull back on the hanger plate in
the direction of (B1) with force during the install to make certain that the hook end of the hanger plate makes
full contact with the upper door lip as shown in the exploded view of Fig. &
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G OBI Intelligent Designs 2000 Corp.

RAGCKS Denver, Colorado 80211

wuw. GOBIRACKS.com
GENUINE ACCESSORIES

GOBI SUBARU FORESTER GEN 4 REAR DOOR LADDER

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
Fig. 9

.-‘L]ig ladr with
lower door lip and
tape matker
Remove the two 5/16-18 x 1" button head screws and washers from under the ladder
and place near by as they will be needed shortly. Peel off the red double back
protective film from the bottom of the ladder as shown and install the ladder back on to
the hanger plate and pull down firmly until the bottom of the ladder aligns with the
masking tape marker and the bottom rear door lip, hold in place for 30 seconds.

Fig. 11

Remove clamp (B) from your hardware
kit. While maintaming downward
pressure on ladder to keep the ladder
aligned with the rear door lower lip and
masking tape marker. Install clamp (B)
as shown using the two 5/16-18 x 1"
button head screws and washers (S2)
previously removed. Fully tighten down
both button head screws using the short
3/16" Allen wrench located in Bag #1 of
your hardware kit. As shown i Fig. 11a.
when fully tightened ladder should be
even or close to even with the lower door

lip.

Fig.11a
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G OBI Intellipent Designe 2000 Coxp.
RS Denver, Colorado 80211
ik wuw. GOBIRACKS.com

GENUINE ACCESSORIES

GOBI SUBARU FORESTER GEN 4 REAR DOOR LADDER

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Use the short 1/8" Allen wrench located in Bag #1 of vour hardware kit.  Tighten both screws (51) so that
the head of the set screw is above the jam nut approximately 1/16" as shown in Fig. 12 and Fig. 12a. Hand
tighten jam mut using a 7/16" open end wrench with approximatelv 5 to 7 Ibs. of torque as shown in Fig. 13.

Fig. 14

Install two 3/8" flat washers,
two 5/16" lock washers and nuts
(S3) located in Bag #1 of your
hardware kit. Thread onto the
two threaded studs of hanger
plate (C), shown in Fig. 14.
Tighten down with
approximately 5 to 7 lbs. of
hand torque. Do not over
tighten.
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GOBI SUBARU FORESTER GEN 4 REAR DOOR LADDER
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Fig. 15

Insert one 10-32 x 1" pan head screw and one 10-32 flat washer (S4) located in Bag #1

of your hardware kit. into each slotted hole of ladder base plate (B) as shown in Fig. 15
and Fig. 16.

Place a small amount of anti-seize lubricant onto the ends of each 10-32 screw. As shownin Fig. 17 insert
three black nvlon flat washers (IN1) (located in Bag 21 of vour hardware kit), between the bottom of clamp
(B) and standoff (B1). Finally add one 10-32 flat washer and one 10-32 nvlock nut (54) to the bottom of
each screw. Center standoff (B1) between button head screws (S2) and hand tighten with approximately 3
Ibs. hand torque. Make certain standoff (B1) does not slide against bumper when closing the rear lift gate. If
standoff (B 1) should contact bumper, remove one black nylon washer (IN1) per side and retighten and check
again. Fig. 18 shows the standoff (B1) very close but does not contact bumper when closing.
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Remove all masking tape markers
Installation complete
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